

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS CO., *et al.*,

Defendants

NO. 10-CV-04496 (NGG) (RER)
ECF CASE

PUBLIC VERSION

DEFENDANTS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF

Evan R. Chesler
Stuart W. Gold
Peter T. Barbur
Kevin J. Orsini
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

Donald L. Flexner
Philip C. Korologos
Eric J. Brenner
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-2300

Attorneys for Defendants

September 18, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO PROVE AN ACTUAL ADVERSE EFFECT ON COMPETITION.	8
A. The Government Mischaracterizes Its Burden of Proof on Adverse Effects.....	8
B. The Government Failed to Satisfy Its Burden in Proving an Adverse Effect.....	13
1. Even from a One-Sided Perspective, the Government’s Proof on Competitive Effects Fails.....	13
2. The Government’s Other Adverse Effects Theories Fail.	19
3. When Properly Analyzed from a Market-Wide Two-Sided Perspective, It Is Even Clearer That the Government’s Competitive Effects Case Fails.....	21
II. THE NON-DISCRIMINATION PROVISIONS HAVE SIGNIFICANT PROCOMPETITIVE JUSTIFICATIONS.....	23
A. The Non-Discrimination Provisions Enhance Competition by Enabling American Express to Drive Competition in the Market.	24
B. The Non-Discrimination Provisions Enhance Competition By Preventing Free-Riding on American Express’s Investments.....	25
C. The Government Failed to Establish Less Restrictive Alternatives to the Non-Discrimination Provisions.	27
III. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE ITS ANTITRUST MARKETS.....	29
A. The Evidence Establishes That Debit Cards Compete in the Same Relevant Market With American Express’s Credit and Charge Cards.....	29
B. The Government Failed to Prove a Price Discrimination Market for T&E Merchants.....	35

IV.	THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT AMERICAN EXPRESS LACKS ANTITRUST MARKET POWER.	37
A.	American Express’s Market Share is Inconsistent With Antitrust Market Power.	38
B.	The Government Failed to Prove That American Express Has the Ability to Price Above Competitive Levels.	39
C.	The Record Evidence Confirms That Insistence is Not a Source of Antitrust Market Power.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	47

Page(s)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>AD/SAT v. Assoc. Press</u> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999).....	30, 43
<u>Bailey v. Allgas, Inc.</u> , 284 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2002)	42
<u>Bd. of Trade v. United States</u> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	7
<u>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</u> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	36
<u>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</u> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	16
<u>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</u> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	8, 10, 38
<u>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Medical Assocs., Inc.</u> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9, 14
<u>Carell v. Shubert Org., Inc.</u> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	29
<u>Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’Ship v. NBA</u> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992).....	10
<u>City of New York v. Grp. Health Inc.</u> , 649 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2011).....	29
<u>Commercial Data Servers, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</u> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 50 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	38, 39, 41
<u>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</u> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	26
<u>Cupp v. Alberto-Culver USA, Inc.</u> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 963 (W.D. Tenn. 2004)	36
<u>E&L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.</u> , 472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<u>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</u> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	8
<u>FTC v. Super. Ct. Trial Lawyers Ass’n</u> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	10
<u>Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</u> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	23, 33
<u>Grappone, Inc. v. Subaru of New England, Inc.</u> , 858 F.2d 792 (1st Cir. 1988)	45
<u>Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. FTC</u> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)	38
<u>KMB Warehouse Distribs., Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.</u> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995)	passim
<u>Konik v. Champlain Valley Physicians Hosp.</u> , 733 F.2d 1007 (2d Cir. 1984).....	25, 26

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</u> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	24, 25
<u>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</u> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	19
<u>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Engineers v. United States</u> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	10
<u>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</u> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	10
<u>New York v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</u> , 811 F. Supp. 848 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	24
<u>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</u> , 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002)	33
<u>Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Ne., Inc.</u> , 507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007)	23
<u>Solent Freight Servs., Ltd. v. Alberty</u> , 914 F.Supp.2d 312 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	17, 18
<u>Three Movies of Tarzana v. Pac. Theatres, Inc.</u> , 828 F.2d 1395 (9th Cir. 1987)	28, 29
<u>Times Picayune Publ’g Co. v. United States</u> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953)	12
<u>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</u> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) (Sotomayor, J.).....	9, 30
<u>Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc.</u> , 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<u>Town Sound & Custom Tops, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</u> , No. 90-cv-1547, 1991 WL 149249 (3d Cir. Aug. 9, 1991), <u>aff’d en banc</u> , 959 F.2d 468 (3d Cir. 1992).....	45
<u>United States v. Apple</u> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	10, 12
<u>United States v. Colgate & Co.</u> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	19
<u>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	30, 37
<u>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</u> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995).....	36, 37, 45
<u>United States v. First Data Corp.</u> , No. 03-cv-2169 (D.D.C.).....	12
<u>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</u> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<u>United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank</u> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	12
<u>United States v. Rockford Memorial Corp.</u> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990)	38
<u>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</u> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	10
<u>United States v. Topco Assocs, Inc.</u> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	12
<u>United States v. Visa</u> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11

Page(s)

United States v. Von's Grocery Co., 384 U.S. 270 (1966).....38

Xerox Corp. v. Media Scis., Inc., 660 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....29, 41

Other Authorities

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application37, 42, 44
